

October 31, 2014

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

DTE ELECTRIC CO. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))	52-033-COL
)	
DTE ELECTRIC CO. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2))	50-341-LR
)	
DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC (William States Lee III Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2))	52-018-COL
)	52-019-COL
)	
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))	50-247-LR
)	50-286-LR
)	
FIRSTENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1))	50-346-LR
)	
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO. (Turkey Point Units 6 and 7))	52-040-COL
)	52-041-COL
)	
LUMINANT GENERATION CO. LLC (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4))	52-034-COL
)	52-035-COL
)	
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1))	50-443-LR
)	
NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC (South Texas Project Units 3 and 4))	52-012-COL
)	52-013-COL
)	
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))	50-275-LR
)	50-323-LR
)	
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))	52-029-COL
)	52-030-COL
)	
STP NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. (South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2))	50-498-LR
)	50-499-LR
)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant Units 3 and 4))	52-014-COL
)	52-015-COL
)	

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	50-327-LR
(Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2))	50-328-LR
)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	50-391-OL
(Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2))	
)	
UNION ELECTRIC CO.)	50-483-LR
(Callaway Plant, Unit 1))	
)	
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO.)	52-017-COL
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER and)	
OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
(North Anna Power Station, Unit 3))	

**NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.’S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
DISCUSSION.....	6
A. The Petition and Contentions Impermissibly Attack NRC Regulations.....	6
B. The Atomic Energy Act Does Not Require Safety Findings on Spent Fuel Disposal Before the NRC Issues a Reactor License.....	8
1. The Atomic Energy Act’s Plain Language Does Not Require Repository Safety Findings for a Reactor Licensing Decision.....	9
2. NRC Precedent Does Not Require Safety Findings on Spent Fuel Disposal for a Reactor Licensing Decision	12
3. Federal Case Law Does Not Require Safety Findings on Spent Fuel Disposal for a Reactor Licensing Decision	14
C. The Commission Continues to Express Reasonable Confidence That Spent Fuel Can and Will Be Safely Disposed	18
D. The NRC Need Not Prepare Additional Environmental Documentation Addressing Repository Feasibility and Capacity	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

CAN, Inc. v. NRC, 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995)14

Chevron v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....14

Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC v. Johnson, 443 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2006)17

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....14

Minnesota v. NRC, 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 4, 16-18

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)14, 17

New York v. NRC, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....5, 18

NRDC v. NRC, 582 F.2d 166 (2d. Cir. 1978) *passim*

Verizon v. FCC, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3),
CLI-12-16, 76 NRC 63 (2012).....5

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3),
CLI-14-8, 80 NRC __, slip op. (Aug. 26, 2014).....6

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....8

DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-9, 80 NRC __, slip op.
(Oct. 7, 2014)6

La. Energy Servs., L.P. (Nat’l Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-35, 60 NRC 619 (2004).....8

Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18
(1998).....7

Tenn. Valley Auth. (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B, & 2B), ALAB-463,
7 NRC 341 (1978).....21

<i>Union Elec. Co.</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 NRC 235 (1996).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	8
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	8, 22
10 C.F.R. § 2.342	8
10 C.F.R. § 2.802	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.23	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 51.51	22
42 U.S.C. § 2133.....	9, 11-12
42 U.S.C. § 2201.....	9, 11-12
42 U.S.C. § 2232.....	9-11

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

42 Fed. Reg. 34,391 (July 5, 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
44 Fed. Reg. 61,372 (Oct. 25, 1979).....	4, 18
49 Fed. Reg. 34,658 (Aug. 31, 1984).....	5, 18, 20
49 Fed. Reg. 34,688 (Aug. 31, 1984).....	5, 18, 21
55 Fed. Reg. 38,472 (Sept. 18, 1990)	5, 18
55 Fed. Reg. 38,474 (Sept. 18, 1990)	5, 18, 20
64 Fed. Reg. 68,005 (Dec. 6, 1999).....	5, 18, 20
75 Fed. Reg. 81,032 (Dec. 23, 2010).....	5, 18
75 Fed. Reg. 81,037 (Dec. 23, 2010).....	5, 13, 18, 20

79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NUREG-2157, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, Vol. 1 & 2 (Sept. 2014) (ML14196A105; ML14196A107) *passim*

SECY-12-0132, Implementation of Commission Memorandum and Order CLI-12-16 Regarding Waste Confidence Decision and Rule, Enclosure (Oct. 3, 2012) (ML12276A038).....2
